5 
SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 6 

Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of twelve million four hundred 7 
sixty thousand dollars ($12,460,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year and the sum of 8 
twelve million four hundred sixty thousand dollars ($12,460,000) for the 2008-2009 9 
fiscal year to be allocated to the North Carolina School of the Arts to construct a new 10 
library. 11 

SECTION 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2007. 12